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1 See Antidumping Duty Order: Tapered Roller 
Bearings and Parts Thereof, Finished and 
Unfinished, From the People’s Republic of China, 
52 FR 22667 (June 15, 1987). 

2 See Tapered Roller Bearings and Parts Thereof, 
Finished and Unfinished, From the People’s 
Republic of China: Final Results of Antidumping 
Duty Administrative Review and Revocation in Part 
of Antidumping Duty Order, 62 FR 6189, 6214 
(February 11, 1997). 

3 Hereinafter, we refer to the post-merger 
company as SGBC/SKF and the pre-merger entity as 
SGBC. 

4 See Tapered Roller Bearings and Parts Thereof, 
Finished and Unfinished, From the People’s 
Republic of China: Initiation of Antidumping Duty 
Changed Circumstances Review, 78 FR 38943 (June 
28, 2013). 

Pursuant to the authority delegated to 
the FTZ Board’s Executive Secretary (15 
CFR Sec. 400.36(f)), the application to 
establish Subzone 83D is approved, 
subject to the FTZ Act and the Board’s 
regulations, including Section 400.13, 
and further subject to FTZ 83’s 2,000- 
acre activation limit. 

Dated: November 17, 2014. 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2014–27653 Filed 11–20–14; 8:45 am] 
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Texas 

An application has been submitted to 
the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the 
Board) by the City of Waco, grantee of 
FTZ 246, requesting subzone status for 
the facility of Spenco Medical 
Corporation, located in Waco, Texas. 
The application was submitted pursuant 
to the provisions of the Foreign-Trade 
Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a– 
81u), and the regulations of the Board 
(15 CFR part 400). It was formally 
docketed on November 17, 2014. 

The proposed subzone (12.9 acres) is 
located at 6301 Imperial Drive in Waco. 
The proposed subzone would be subject 
to the existing activation limit of FTZ 
246. No authorization for production 
activity has been requested at this time. 

In accordance with the Board’s 
regulations, Camille Evans of the FTZ 
Staff is designated examiner to review 
the application and make 
recommendations to the Executive 
Secretary. 

Public comment is invited from 
interested parties. Submissions shall be 
addressed to the Board’s Executive 
Secretary at the address below. The 
closing period for their receipt is 
December 31, 2014. Rebuttal comments 
in response to material submitted 
during the foregoing period may be 
submitted during the subsequent 15-day 
period to January 15, 2015. 

A copy of the application will be 
available for public inspection at the 
Office of the Executive Secretary, 
Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 
21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 
1401 Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the 
‘‘Reading Room’’ section of the Board’s 
Web site, which is accessible via 
www.trade.gov/ftz. 

For further information, contact 
Camille Evans at Camille.Evans@
trade.gov or (202) 482–2350. 

Dated: November 17, 2014. 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2014–27676 Filed 11–20–14; 8:45 am] 
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Extension of the Final Results 

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
SUMMARY: On June 28, 2013, the 
Department of Commerce (the 
Department) initiated a changed 
circumstances review (CCR) of the 
antidumping duty (AD) order on tapered 
roller bearings (TRBs) and parts thereof, 
finished and unfinished, from the 
People’s Republic of China (PRC) in 
order to determine whether Shanghai 
General Bearing Co., Ltd. (SGBC/SKF), a 
producer/exporter of TRBs in the PRC, 
is the successor-in-interest to a company 
revoked from the AD order on TRBs in 
1997 (also known as ‘‘SGBC’’). We 
preliminarily determine that SGBC/SKF 
is the successor-in-interest to SGBC. 
Interested parties are invited to 
comment on these preliminary results. 
DATES: Effective Date: November 21, 
2014. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Stephen Banea, AD/CVD Operations, 
Office II, Enforcement and Compliance, 
International Trade Administration, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th 
Street and Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 
482–0656. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

On June 15, 1987, the Department 
published in the Federal Register the 
AD order on TRBs from the PRC.1 On 
February 11, 1997, the Department 
revoked the order on TRBs from the PRC 
with respect to merchandise produced 

and exported by SGBC, effective as of 
June 1, 1994.2 

Effective August 1, 2012, the majority 
shareholder of SGBC, the General 
Bearing Corporation (GBC), merged with 
AB SKF (SKF) and, as a result of the 
merger, both GBC and SGBC became 
part of the SKF Group. On February 13, 
2013, SGBC/SKF 3 requested that the 
Department conduct a CCR pursuant to 
19 CFR 351.221(c)(3)(ii) to determine 
whether it is the successor-in-interest to 
SGBC as it existed prior to its affiliation 
with SKF. 

On June 28, 2013, the Department 
published in the Federal Register a 
notice initiating a CCR to address this 
question.4 Between July 2013 and 
February 2014, the Department 
requested additional information from 
SGBC/SKF, and SGBC/SKF submitted 
its responses to these requests from 
August 2013 through March 2014. 
Between September 2013 and July 2014, 
we received comments on SGBC/SKF’s 
submissions from the Timken Company, 
the petitioner in this proceeding. In 
December 2013, we also received 
comments from Stemco LP (Stemco), a 
U.S. manufacturer and importer of 
TRBs. 

Scope of the Order 

Imports covered by the order are 
shipments of tapered roller bearings and 
parts thereof, finished and unfinished, 
from the People’s Republic of China; 
flange, take up cartridge, and hanger 
units incorporating tapered roller 
bearings; and tapered roller housings 
(except pillow blocks) incorporating 
tapered rollers, with or without 
spindles, whether or not for automotive 
use. These products are currently 
classifiable under Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States (HTSUS) 
item numbers 8482.20.00, 8482.91.0050, 
8482.99.15, 8482.99.45, 8483.20.40, 
8483.20.80, 8483.30.80, 8483.90.20, 
8483.90.30, 8483.90.80, 8708.70.6060, 
8708.99.2300, 8708.99.4850, 
8708.99.6890, 8708.99.8115 and, 
8708.99.8180. Although the HTSUS 
item numbers are provided for 
convenience and customs purposes, the 
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